Agreements (“Proceeds”) as if it had occurred on 30 September 2019.

Because of the nature of pro forma information, this information addresses a hypothetical situation and does
not therefore represent the actual financial position or results of the Company.

The statement of pro forma net assets set out below is based on the unaudited balance sheet of the
Company as at 30 September 2019 (as extracted without material adjustment from the Company’s financial
information in Section A of this Part III) and adjustments on the basis described in the notes below.

   Proceeds net of Total
   expenses pro forma

   30-Sep 30-Sep 30-Sep
   2019 2019 2019
   Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
   £000 £000 £000

Notes   1 2
Assets

Non–current assets

Property, plant and equipment   4 – 4
Intangible assets   856 – 856
   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
   860 860
   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current assets

Trade and other receivables   18 – 18
Income tax asset   (3) – (3)
Cash and cash equivalents   51 939 990
   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
   66 939 1.005
   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total assets   926 939 1,865
   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   260 – 260
   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
   260 – 260
   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total liabilities   260 – 260
   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Net assets   666 939 1,605
   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Notes:

1.   The financial information in respect of the Company as at 30 September 2019 has been extracted, without material adjustment,
from the unaudited report, set out in Section A of this Part III.

2.   The Placing and Subscription Agreements’ receipts are £1,205,000. The cash expenses of the transaction payable by the
Company are expected to total approximately £266,000 (excluding VAT).

[…]

(7) Dr Robert Falconer; and (8) Michael Bibby (together the “Incanthera Concert Party”).

   The members of the Incanthera Concert Party are deemed to be acting in concert as founders of
Incanthera.

   On Admission, the Incanthera Concert Party will between them be interested in 10,903,144 Ordinary
Shares representing 17.9 per cent. of the Enlarged Ordinary Share Capital.

   The table below shows the holdings of the members of the Incanthera Concert Party:

   As at the date of this Document   On Admission

   Existing   Enlarged
   No. of   Ordinary   No. of   Ordinary
   Ordinary   Share   Ordinary   Share
   Shareholder   Shares   Capital (%)   Shares   Capital (%)

   University of Bradford   7,492,040   15.4   7,492,040   12.3
   Simon Ward   1,979,800   4.1   2,085,064   3.4
   Laurence Patterson   208,600   0.4   208,600   0.3
   Jason Gill   289,940   0.6   289,940   0.5
   Jennifer Atkinson   134,620   0.3   134,620   0.2
   Paul Loadman   289,940   0.6   289,940   0.5
   Dr Robert Falconer   354,620   0.7   354,620   0.6
   Michael Bibby   48,320   0.1   48,320   0.1
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

   Total   10,797,880   22.2   10,903,144   17.9
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

6.3   Compulsory acquisition – squeeze-out

   Under the Act, if an offeror were to acquire 90 per cent. or more of the Ordinary Shares within the
period specified by the Act, it could then compulsorily acquire the remaining Ordinary Shares. It would
do so by sending a notice to the relevant Shareholders telling them that it will compulsorily acquire

[…]

maintained under the provisions of section 808 of the Act, which interests would be required to
be disclosed pursuant to the Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules, will be, as follows:

   At the date   Immediately
   of this Document   Following Admission

   Percentage
   Percentage   of Enlarged
   Number of   of Existing   Number of   Ordinary
   Ordinary   Share   Ordinary   Share
   Directors   Shares   Capital (%)   Shares   Capital (%)

   Timothy McCarthy   1,377,000   2.8%   3,566,474   5.9%
   Simon Ward   1,979,800   4.1%   2,085,064   3.4%
   Alan Warrander   72,740   0.1%   83,267   0.1%

   * As detailed in paragraph 10.21 of this Part V, Tim McCarthy on 26 February 2020 entered into a subscription agreement over
1,052,632 Ordinary Shares at the Placing Price.

   7.1.2  There are no outstanding loans granted by any member of the Group to the Directors or any
guarantees provided by any member of the Group for the benefit of the Directors.

   7.1.3  Save as disclosed in this paragraph 7, none of the Directors nor any member of their families,
nor any person connected with them within the meaning of section 252 of the Act, has any
interest, whether direct or indirect, in the issued share capital of the Company or its subsidiaries.

[…]

Company or could exercise control over the Company (being the threshold at or above which,
in accordance with the provisions of section 5 of the Disclosure Guidance and Transparency
Rules, any interest must be disclosed by the Company):

   As at the date   Immediately
   of this Document   following Admission

   Percentage
   Percentage   of Enlarged
   Number of   of Existing   Number of   Ordinary
   Ordinary   Share   Ordinary   Share
   Shareholder   Shares   Capita (%)   Shares   Capital (%)

   NWFB   16,164,540   33.3%   16,164,540   26.6%
   ImmuPharma   7,272,740   15.0%   7,272,740   11.9%
   University of Bradford   7,492,040   15.4%   7,492,040   12.3%

   7.2.2  None of the Company’s major holders of Ordinary Shares listed above has voting rights that
differ from the other holders of Ordinary Shares.

   7.2.3  Save as disclosed in this paragraph 7 above and insofar as is known to the Company and the
Directors there are no person or persons who either alone or, if connected jointly following the
implementation of the Placing and Admission, will (directly or indirectly) exercise or could exercise
control over the Company.

   7.2.4  Save as far as disclosed in this Document, and insofar as is known to the Company, no
arrangements are in place, the operation of which may at a later date result in a change of